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Forward-Looking Statements
This presentat ion conta ins fo rward - look ing sta tements wi th in the mean ing of the federa l secur i t ies laws, wh ich s ta tements invo lve substan t ia l r isks and uncer ta in t ies . Forward-
look ing sta tements genera l l y re la te to fu tu re events and inc lude, wi thout l im i ta t ion, pro jec t ions , fo recas ts and es t imates about poss ib le or assumed fu tu re resul ts of the
Company’s bus iness , f inanc ia l cond i t ion, l iqu id i ty, resu l ts o f opera t ions , p lans and ob jec t i ves . In some cases , you can ident i f y fo rward- look ing s ta tements because they conta in
words such as “may, ” “migh t , ” “wi l l , ” “wou ld , ” “shou ld , ” “expec t , ” “p lan , ” “ant ic ipa te, ” “cou ld, ” “ in tend, ” “ ta rge t , ” “p ro jec t , ” “con templa te, ” “be l ieve , ” “es t imate , ” “p red ic t , ” “ l ike ly, ”
“po ten t ia l ” o r “cont inue” or the negat ive of these words or o ther s imi la r te rms or express ions tha t concern our expec ta t ions , s t ra tegy, p lans or in ten t ions .

These forward- look ing s tatements are necessar i l y based upon est imates and assumpt ions tha t , wh i le cons idered reasonab le by the Company and i ts management , a re
inherent ly uncer ta in . Fac tors that may cause actua l resul t s to d i f fe r mater ia l l y f rom cur ren t expecta t ions inc lude, but are not l im i ted to , those fac tors ident i f ied in the
Company’s Annua l Repor t on Form 10-K for F isca l Year 2024 and Quar te r ly Repor ts on Form 10-Q for F isca l Year 2025 in the sec t ions t i t led “R isk fac tors , ” “Caut ionary note
regard ing forward- look ing s tatements ” and “Management ’s d iscuss ion and ana lys is of f inanc ia l condi t ion and resul ts o f opera t ions . ” New r isks and uncer ta in t ies ar ise over
t ime, and i t i s no t poss ib le fo r us to pred ic t a l l such fac tors or how they may af fec t us .

Noth ing in th is presentat ion shou ld be regarded as a representat ion by any person tha t the forward- look ing sta tements set fo r th here in wi l l be achieved or tha t any of the
contempla ted resu l ts of such forward- look ing s tatements wi l l be achieved. You shou ld not p lace undue re l iance on forward- look ing s tatements , wh ich speak only as of the date
they are made. The Company under takes no duty to update these forward- look ing s tatements . Cer ta in o f the economic and market in fo rmat ion conta ined here in has been
obta ined f rom pub l ished sources and/or prepared by other par t ies . Nei ther the Company nor any of i t s d i rec tors , s tockho lders , of f i cers , a f f i l i a tes , employees, agents or
advisers , nor any other person, assumes any respons ib i l i t y fo r the accuracy, re l iab i l i t y or comple teness of any in fo rmat ion in th is presentat ion, and we express ly d isc la im any
ob l iga t ion or under tak ing to re lease pub l ic ly any updates or rev is ions to any forward- look ing sta tements to ref lec t any change in expec ta t ion or events , cond i t ions or
c i rcumstances on which such s ta tements are based.

Th is presenta t ion inc ludes cer ta in non-GAAP f inanc ia l measures , inc lud ing EBITDA, Adjus ted EBITDA, EBITDA Marg in , Ad jus ted EBITDA Marg in , Ad justed Net Income, and
Adjus ted Net Income Per Share . These non-GAAP f inanc ia l measures shou ld be cons idered on ly as supp lementa l to , and not as super io r to , f inanc ia l measures prepared in
accordance wi th Un i ted Sta tes genera l l y accepted account ing pr inc ip les ( “GAAP”) . P lease re fer to the Append ix o f th is presenta t ion for a reconc i l i a t ion of Income f rom
cont inu ing opera t ions , the most d i rec t ly comparab le f inanc ia l measure prepared in accordance wi th U.S. GAAP, to EBITDA, Adjus ted EBITDA, Ad jus ted Net Income, and
Adjus ted Net Income Per Share .

Th is presenta t ion is conf ident ia l and may not be reproduced or o therwise dis t r ibu ted or d isseminated , in who le or par t , wi thout the pr ior wr i t ten consent of the Company, wh ich
consent may be wi thhe ld in i ts so le and abso lu te d isc re t ion .

Any inves tment in the Company wi l l be sub jec t to cer ta in r isks re la ted to the nature of the Company ’s bus iness and the s t ruc ture and opera t ions of the Company. Any
inves tment in the Company shou ld be made on ly wi th an apprec ia t ion of the app l i cab le r isks , wh ich are descr ibed in the Company’s f i l i ngs wi th the SEC.

We do not provide forward- look ing guidance for cer ta in f inanc ia l measures on a U.S. GAAP bas is because we are unab le to pred ic t cer ta in i tems conta ined in the U.S. GAAP
measures wi thout unreasonable e ffo r ts . These i tems may inc lude acquis i t ion- re la ted costs , l i t i ga t ion charges or se t t lements , impa i rment charges , and cer ta in other unusua l
ad jus tments .

Un less otherwise noted , the commentary here in is made on a cont inu ing opera t ions bas is .



3

Call Participants

Tim Oxley
Chief Financial Officer

Brad Nelson
Chief Executive Officer
& Director

F I S C A L  T H I R D  Q U A R T E R  2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S

Scott Kent
VP, Finance & Incoming 
Chief Financial Officer



4

#1 ski-wake brand(1)

Innovation and differentiation

Iconic marine brand

Leading pontoon brand

Diverse product offerings

65+ years of brand equity

Innovative luxury pontoon brand

Emphasis on premium positioning

De novo brand with growth potential

(1) Source:  Statistical Surveys, Inc.
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#1 ski-wake brand(1)

Innovation and differentiation

Iconic marine brand
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Third Quarter 2025 Earnings Overview

 Strong financial position
underscored by ~$67M of cash and 
investments with no debt

 Fully funded strategic growth 
initiatives

 Returned $5 million of capital YTD 
through share repurchase program

 Net sales of $76.0 million

 Diluted Adjusted Net Income per 
share of $0.30

 Adjusted EBITDA of $7.5 million

 Dealer inventories down ~30% YoY 
and ~45% from Q3 FY19

 Substantial progress led by 
proactive production planning and 
effective dealer support programs

 Healthier dealer inventories 
providing flexibility as we near the 
summer selling season

 Net sales of approximately $275M

 Adjusted EBITDA of approximately 
$20M

 Adjusted Earnings Per Share of 
approximately $0.71

 Capital expenditures of 
approximately $9 million

Financial Results Above 
Expectations

Resilient Balance Sheet 
Provides Flexibility

Substantially Improved 
Dealer Health

Refining Fiscal 2025 
Guidance
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 Adjusted EBITDA of $7.5 million, 
down $4.2 million from Q3 FY24

 Adjusted EBITDA of $7.5 million, 
down $4.2 million from Q3 FY24

 Wholesale units of 619, down 19% 
from Q3 FY24

 Wholesale units of 619, down 19% 
from Q3 FY24

 Net sales of $76.0 million, down 
10% from Q3 FY24

 Net sales of $76.0 million, down 
10% from Q3 FY24

 Adjusted Diluted Net Income of 
$0.30 per share, down $0.20 from Q3 
FY24

 Adjusted Diluted Net Income of 
$0.30 per share, down $0.20 from Q3 
FY24

$11.7 

$7.5 

Q3 FY24 Q3 FY25

$0.50 

$0.30 

Q3 FY24 Q3 FY25

$69.8 $64.2 

$14.2 
$11.7 

Q3 FY24 Q3 FY25

MasterCraft ' Crest  '

$76.0$84.0

Net Sales*
($’s in millions)

Adjusted EBITDA
($’s in millions)

Adjusted Diluted Net 
Income Per Share

Third Quarter Comparative Results

Unit Volume

468 422

298
197

Q3 FY24 Q3 FY25

MasterCraft ' Crest  '

766 619

*Totals may not tie due to rounding
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 YTD Adjusted EBITDA of $14.9 
million, down $23.7 million from 
FY24

 YTD Adjusted EBITDA of $14.9 
million, down $23.7 million from 
FY24

 YTD wholesale units of 1,723, down 
31% from FY24

 YTD wholesale units of 1,723, down 
31% from FY24

 YTD net sales of $204.7 million, 
down 24% from FY24

 YTD net sales of $204.7 million, 
down 24% from FY24

 YTD Adjusted Diluted Net Income of 
$0.53 per share, down $1.12 from 
FY24

 YTD Adjusted Diluted Net Income of 
$0.53 per share, down $1.12 from 
FY24

$38.6 

$14.9 

Q3 FY24 YTD Q3 FY25 YTD

$1.65 

$0.53 

Q3 FY24 Q3 FY25

$218.3 
$174.9 

$49.7 

$29.8 

Q3 FY24 YTD Q3 FY25 YTD

MasterCraft ' Crest  '

$204.7$268.0

Net Sales*
($’s in millions)

Adjusted EBITDA
($’s in millions)

Adjusted Diluted Net 
Income Per Share

Third Quarter YTD Comparative Results

Unit Volume

1,453
1,196

1,025

527

Q3 FY24 YTD Q3 FY25 YTD

MasterCraft ' Crest  '

2,478 1,723

*Totals may not tie due to rounding
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Capital Allocation Framework

Retain Strong Financial 
Position

 Maintain healthy balance sheet
 Ensure adequate liquidity
 Zero debt

Invest in Long-Term Growth

Organic Growth:
 Focused innovation
 Product line development
 Internal brand development
Inorganic Growth / M&A:
 Highly selective and disciplined 

approach

Return Excess Cash

 $50 million share repurchase program 
authorized in July 2023 (~$30 million 
available)

 Returned ~$70M to shareholders through 
program since FY21

 Maintain flexibility to continue returning 
excess cash to shareholders

Key Metrics
($’s in millions)

Cash and ST Investments                     $66.5

Capital Expenditures (TTM)                  $9.2

Share Repurchases (TTM)                    $9.5

Revolving Credit Availability $100.0
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FY25 Guidance
FY25Metric

~$275MNet Sales

~$20MAdjusted EBITDA

~$0.71Adjusted EPS

~$9MCapital Expenditures
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Appendix
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Third Quarter Adjusted EBITDA 
Reconciliation

 The following table sets forth a 
reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations as 
determined in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP to EBITDA and 
adjusted EBITDA and income from 
continuing operations margin to 
EBITDA margin and adjusted 
EBITDA margin (each expressed 
as a percentage of net sales) for 
the periods indicated:

(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(Dollars in thousands)
Q3 FY25 % of 

sales Q3 FY24 % of 
sales

Income from continuing operations 3,821$            5.0% 5,727$            6.8%
Income tax expense 1,053 1,661
Interest expense -                     762
Interest income (760) (1,398)
Depreciation and amortization 2,569 2,105

EBITDA 6,683$            8.8% 8,857$            10.5%
Share-based compensation 805 1,564
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) -                     1,241

Adjusted EBITDA 7,488$            9.9% 11,662$          13.9%
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Third Quarter YTD Adjusted EBITDA 
Reconciliation

 The following table sets forth a 
reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations as 
determined in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP to EBITDA and 
adjusted EBITDA and income from 
continuing operations margin to 
EBITDA margin and adjusted 
EBITDA margin (each expressed 
as a percentage of net sales) for 
the periods indicated:

(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(Dollars in thousands)

Q3 FY25 
YTD

% of 
sales

Q3 FY24 
YTD

% of 
sales

Income from continuing operations 5,263$           2.6% 22,938$          8.6%
Income tax expense 1,521 6,801
Interest expense 1,169 2,494
Interest income (2,649) (4,164)
Depreciation and amortization 7,024 6,312

EBITDA 12,328$          6.0% 34,381$          12.8%
Share-based compensation 2,080 2,536
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) 448 1,677

Adjusted EBITDA 14,856$          7.3% 38,594$          14.4%
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Third Quarter Adjusted Net Income 
Reconciliation
 The following table sets forth a 

reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations as 
determined in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP to adjusted net income 
for the periods indicated:
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(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(2) For  f i sca l  2025  and  2024 ,  i ncome tax  expense  re f lec t s  an  income tax  ra te  o f  18 .0% and  20 .0%,  respec t i ve ly.
(3) Represen ts  the  We igh ted  Average  Shares  used  fo r  t he  computa t ion  o f  Bas ic  and  D i lu ted  earn ings  per  share  as  p resen ted  on  the  Conso l ida ted  S ta tements  o f  Opera t ions  to  

ca lcu la te  Ad jus ted  Ne t  I ncome per  d i l u ted  share  fo r  a l l  pe r iods  p resen ted  here in .

(Dollars in thousands, except per share and share amounts) Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24
Income from continuing operations 3,821$             5,727$             

Income tax expense 1,053 1,661
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 450 450
Share-based compensation 805 1,564
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) -             1,241

Adjusted Net Income before income taxes 6,129$             10,643$           
Adjusted income tax expense(2) 1,103 2,128

Adjusted Net Income 5,026$             8,515$             

Adjusted Net Income per common share
Basic $0.31 $0.51
Diluted $0.30 $0.50

Weighted average shares used for the computation of:(3)

Basic Adjusted net income per share 16,414,340 16,844,440
Diluted Adjusted net income per share 16,540,345 16,965,624
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Third Quarter YTD Adjusted Net Income 
Reconciliation
 The following table sets forth a 

reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations as 
determined in accordance with 
U.S. GAAP to adjusted net income 
for the periods indicated:
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(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(2) For  f i sca l  2025  and  2024 ,  i ncome tax  expense  re f lec t s  an  income tax  ra te  o f  18 .0% and  20 .0%,  respec t i ve ly.
(3) Represen ts  the  We igh ted  Average  Shares  used  fo r  t he  computa t ion  o f  Bas ic  and  D i lu ted  earn ings  per  share  as  p resen ted  on  the  Conso l ida ted  S ta tements  o f  Opera t ions  to  

ca lcu la te  Ad jus ted  Ne t  I ncome per  d i l u ted  share  fo r  a l l  pe r iods  p resen ted  here in .

(Dollars in thousands, except per share and share amounts)

Q3 FY25 
YTD

Q3 FY24 
YTD

Income from continuing operations 5,263$             22,938$           
Income tax expense 1,521 6,801
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 1,350 1,362
Share-based compensation 2,080 2,536
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) 448 1,677

Adjusted Net Income before income taxes 10,662$           35,314$           
Adjusted income tax expense(2) 1,919 7,063

Adjusted Net Income 8,743$             28,251$           

Adjusted Net Income per common share
Basic $0.53 $1.66
Diluted $0.53 $1.65

Weighted average shares used for the computation of:(3)

Basic Adjusted net income per share 16,471,352 17,003,616
Diluted Adjusted net income per share 16,554,235 17,093,958
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Third Quarter Adjusted Net Income Per Share 
Reconciliation
 The following table sets forth a 

reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations per diluted 
share as determined in accordance 
with U.S. GAAP to adjusted net 
income per diluted share for the 
periods indicated:

(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(2) For  f i sca l  2025  and  2024 ,  i ncome tax  expense  re f lec t s  an  income tax  ra te  o f  18 .0% and  20 .0%,  respec t i ve ly.

Q3 FY25 Q3 FY24
Income from continuing operations per diluted share 0.23$              0.34$              
Impact of adjustments:

Income tax expense 0.06                  0.10                  
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 0.03                  0.03                  
Share-based compensation 0.05                  0.09                  
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) -                    0.07                  

Adjusted Net Income per diluted share before income taxes 0.37$              0.63$              
Impact of adjusted income tax expense on net income per diluted 
share before income taxes(1) (0.07) (0.13)

Adjusted Net Income per diluted share 0.30$              0.50$              
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Third Quarter YTD Adjusted Net Income Per Share 
Reconciliation
 The following table sets forth a 

reconciliation of income from 
continuing operations per diluted 
share as determined in accordance 
with U.S. GAAP to adjusted net 
income per diluted share for the 
periods indicated:

(1) Represen ts  amounts  pa id  fo r  l ega l  f ees  and  rec ru i t ing  cos ts  assoc ia ted  wi th  the  CEO t rans i t i on ,  as  we l l  as  non- recur r ing  severance  cos ts  incu r red  as  par t  o f  t he  Company’s      
s t ra teg ic  o rgan iza t iona l  rea l ignment  under taken  in  connec t ion  wi th  the  t rans i t i on .

(2) For  f i sca l  2025  and  2024 ,  i ncome tax  expense  re f lec t s  an  income tax  ra te  o f  18 .0% and  20 .0%,  respec t i ve ly.

Q3 FY25 
YTD

Q3 FY24 
YTD

Income from continuing operations per diluted share 0.32$              1.34$              
Impact of adjustments:

Income tax expense 0.09                  0.40                  
Amortization of acquisition intangibles 0.08                  0.08                  
Share-based compensation 0.13                  0.15                  
CEO transition and organizational realignment costs(1) 0.03                  0.10                  

Adjusted Net Income per diluted share before income taxes 0.65$              2.07$              
Impact of adjusted income tax expense on net income per diluted 
share before income taxes(2) (0.12) (0.42)

Adjusted Net Income per diluted share 0.53$              1.65$              
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